
GM/DFCCIL/AJMER acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No AII-EL-MD-IQB-LA-24-T-17
Closing Date/Time 09/02/2024 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only.
Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work Replacement of 42 KV Lightning Arrester at various power supply installations in 2x25KV
High Rise OHE in Madar - Iqbalgarh section of Ajmer unit of DFCCIL.

Bidding type Normal Tender

Tender Type Open Bidding System Single Packet System

Tender Closing Date Time 09/02/2024 15:00 Date Time Of Uploading Tender 19/01/2024 14:08

Pre-Bid Conference
Required No Pre-Bid Conference Date Time Not Applicable

Advertised Value 32959748.34 Tendering Section WORKS

Bidding Style Single Rate for Tender Bidding Unit Above/Below/Par

Earnest Money (Rs.) 314800.00 Validity of Offer ( Days) 45

Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.) 0.00 Period of Completion 8 Months

Contract Type Works Contract Category Expenditure

Bidding Start Date 26/01/2024
Are Joint Venture (JV) firms
allowed to bid No

Ranking Order For Bids Lowest to Highest Expenditure Type Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No. Item
Code

Item Qty Qty Unit Unit Rate Basic Value Escl.(%) Amount Bidding
Unit

Schedule 1-Schedule -1 32267447.98

1
1 515.00 Each 60770.00 31296550.00 AT Par 31296550.00

Description:- Supply of 42KV Metal oxide gapless type Lightning Arrester with Insulating Base, Surge Monitor,
Connecting Cable and Disconnector

2
2 515.00 Each 658.92 339343.80 AT Par 339343.80

Description:- Erection of of 42KV Metal oxide gapless type Lightning Arrester with Insulating Base, Surge
Monitor, Connecting Cable and Disconnector.

3
3 515.00 Each 658.92 339343.80 AT Par 339343.80

Description:- Dismantling of Lightening Arrester- 42 kV

4
4 21.00 MT 4202.13 88244.73 AT Par 88244.73

Description:- Handling Loading unloading and/transportation of Old dismantle lightening arrestor from site to
IMD/IMSD or as directed by the In-charge.

5
5 1.50 MT 126901.93 190352.89 AT Par 190352.89

Description:- Supply of Fabricated and galvanised SPS other than Mast.

6
6 1.50 MT 9075.17 13612.76 AT Par 13612.76

Description:- Erection of Fabricated and galvanized SPS other than Mast.

S.No. Item Code Item Qty Qty Unit Unit Rate Basic Value Escl.(%) Amount Bidding
Unit

Schedule 2- 100% Extra on Erection rate for work done under Power Block 692300.36

1
1 515.00 Each 658.92 339343.80 AT Par 339343.80

Description:- 100% Extra on Erection of Lightening Arrester-42 kV

2
2 515.00 Each 658.92 339343.80 AT Par 339343.80

Description:- 100% Extra on Dismantling of Lightening Arrester- 42 kV

3
3 1.50 MT 9075.17 13612.76 AT Par 13612.76

Description:- 100% Extra on Erection of Fabricated and galvanised SPS other than Mast

Page 1 of 3 Run Date/Time: 19/01/2024 14:09:16

WDFC FIELD UNIT-AJMER-ELECTRICAL/WDFC
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: AII-EL-MD-IQB-LA-24-T-17 Closing Date/Time: 09/02/2024 15:00



3. ITEM BREAKUP

No item break up added

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Special Technical Criteria

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1

Technical Eligibility Criteria: (a) The tenderer must have successfully or substantially*
completed any of the following during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month
previous to the one in which tender is invited: Three similar works, each costing not less
than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, OR Two similar works,
each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender,
OR One similar work, each costing not less than the amount equal to 60%of advertised
value of the tender. (b) The similar nature of work is defined as-
"Maintenance/Repairs/Rehabilitation/Design, Supply, Erection, Testing & Commissioning
of 50Hz, 25KV/2x25KV AC OHE. OR Maintenance/Repairs/Rehabilitation/Design,
Supply, Erection, Testing & Commissioning of 50 Hz single phase 25KV/2x25KV AC
Traction Sub-station/ Switching Stations. OR
Maintenance/Repairs/Rehabilitation/Design, Supply, Erection, Testing & Commissioning
of 132KV or higher Voltage Grid-Substations." (c) ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
LICENSE:- (i) The Contractor should have valid A-Class Electrical license to be
submitted along with tender failing which tender would be consider ineligible (i.e. not
eligible). (ii) The work shall be carried out by the contractor, having valid Electrical
Contractor's License for carrying out installation work under the direct supervision of the
persons holding valid certificates of competency issued by the State Government. (iii)
The successful tenderer shall furnish the names and particulars of the certificate of
competency of supervisor and workmen to be engaged for carrying out this work

No No Allowed
(Mandatory)

Special Financial Criteria

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1

Financial Eligibility Criteria: The tenderer must have minimum average annual
contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' Whichever is less; where- V= Advertised value of the
tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for
which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be
calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial
years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous
year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year
shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers
shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB of GCC APRIL-2022, along with
copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate
from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet. Note: Client
certificate from other than Govt. Organization should be duly supported by Form
16A/26AS generated through TRACES of Income Tax Department of India.

No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

5. COMPLIANCE

Check Lst

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 As mentioned in the Tender Document No No Not Allowed

Commercial-Compliance

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 As mentioned in the Tender Document No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

2

Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered.
Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The
definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make
in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.

No Yes
Allowed
(Optional)

General Instructions

Page 2 of 3 Run Date/Time: 19/01/2024 14:09:16

WDFC FIELD UNIT-AJMER-ELECTRICAL/WDFC
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: AII-EL-MD-IQB-LA-24-T-17 Closing Date/Time: 09/02/2024 15:00



S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 As mentioned in the Tender Document No No Not Allowed

Special Conditions

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 As mentioned in the Tender Document No No Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 As mentioned in the Tender Document No No
Allowed
(Mandatory)

Undertakings

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 As mentioned in the Tender Document No No Not Allowed

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No. Document Name Document Description

1
TenderDocumentLAreplacement-
Finaltoupload.pdf

Tender Document

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by
Department of Induswww Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no.
2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of
GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: MANISH KUMAR VIJAY

Designation : DYPM EL/AII/HQ

Page 3 of 3 Run Date/Time: 19/01/2024 14:09:16

WDFC FIELD UNIT-AJMER-ELECTRICAL/WDFC
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: AII-EL-MD-IQB-LA-24-T-17 Closing Date/Time: 09/02/2024 15:00


